

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TROY L. BLOCKER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC07-2292

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL
IN AND FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Chief of Criminal Law, Tampa
Florida Bar No. 238538

RONALD NAPOLITANO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 175130
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2367
(813)801-0600
Fax (813)873-4771

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 21

 I. IF A DEFENDANT FILES A POSTCONVICTION MOTION MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER THE FINALITY OF HIS SENTENCES ALLEGING A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SENTENCES STATED IN HIS WRITTEN SENTENCES AND THOSE CONTAINED IN THE WRITTEN TRANSCRIPT, AND IF THE STATE REASONABLY CONTESTS THE ACCURACY OF THE TRANSCRIPT. (1) MUST THE TRIAL COURT RULE IN FAVOR OF THE DEFENDANT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE TRANSCRIPT CONTROLS THE ISSUE? 21

 II. IF A DEFENDANT FILES A POSTCONVICTION MOTION MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER THE FINALITY OF HIS SENTENCES ALLEGING A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SENTENCES STATED IN HIS WRITTEN SENTENCES AND THOSE CONTAINED IN THE WRITTEN TRANSCRIPT, AND IF THE STATE REASONABLY CONTESTS THE ACCURACY OF THE TRANSCRIPT. (2) MUST THE TRIAL COURT CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING PURSUANT TO RULE 3.800(A) TO DETERMINE WHICH DOCUMENT ACCURATELY REFLECTS THE TRIAL JUDGE’S ORAL PRONOUNCEMENT? 26

 III. IF A DEFENDANT FILES A POSTCONVICTION MOTION MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER THE FINALITY OF HIS SENTENCES ALLEGING A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SENTENCES STATED IN HIS WRITTEN SENTENCES AND THOSE CONTAINED IN THE WRITTEN TRANSCRIPT, AND IF THE STATE REASONABLY CONTESTS THE ACCURACY OF THE TRANSCRIPT. (3) MAY THE TRIAL COURT DENY THE MOTION AS AN UNTIMELY REQUEST FOR RELIEF UNDER RULE 3.850? 30

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Ashley v. State,
850 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 2003) 21

Blocker v. State,
968 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) 21-23, 33

Bover v. State,
797 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 2001) 32

Ellis v. State,
816 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 33

Enchautequi v. State,
749 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) 32, 33

Harmon v. State,
503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987) 27

Hopping v. State,
708 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1998) 27, 32

Mosely v. State,
659 So. 2d 1342 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) 33

Simon v. State,
793 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) 23

State v. Callaway, 658 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1995) 26, 31

Townsend v. State,
927 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) 27

United States v. Bergmann,
836 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1988) 33

Williams v. State,
957 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2007) 26, 31, 32

Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 36 | 33 |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.141(b)(2)(D) | 26 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.170(1) | 27 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(a) | 24-34 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 | 26, 27, 30, 31 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.893 | 26 |
